are reasonable as to the most likely option granting actions that occurred, the dates when such actions occurred, and the determination of grant
dates for financial accounting purposes based on when the requirements of the accounting standards were met. In light of significant judgment
used in establishing revised measurement dates, alternative approaches to those used by the Stock Option Review Team and management could
have resulted in different compensation charges than those recorded in the restatement. The Stock Option Review Team and management
considered various alternatives throughout the course of the review and restatement, and management believes the adjustments to measurement
dates used in our review of stock option grant accounting and restatement of our financial statements were reasonable and appropriate in our
circumstances.

10

Edgar Filing: UTSTARCOM INC - Form 10-Q

17

Summary of Restatement Amounts

The following table presents the decrease in net earnings from the restatement for each restated year:

Net income (loss),
as previously

reported

Restatement adjustments
Net income (loss),

as restatedChina Sales Stock Options Total
(in thousands)

(Decrease) Increase
Year ended December 31,

1998 $ � $ (796) $ (796)
1999 � � �
2000 (4,781) (452) (5,233)
2001 (5,779) (3,928) (9,707)
2002 $ 107,862 (19,697) (6,560) (26,257) $ 81,605
2003 $ 209,856 (6,382) (11,089) (17,471) $ 192,385

Totals through
December 31, 2003 (36,639) (22,825) (59,464)

2004 $ 69,824 (18,594) (381) (18,975) $ 50,849
2005 ($487,359) (42,433) (2,853) (45,286) $ (532,645)

2000 - 2005 Total (97,666) (26,059) (123,725)

2006 quarter ended
March 31 ($10,635) 1,360 (671) 689 $ (9,946)

June 30 ($21,443) (371) (510) (881) $ (22,324)
$ (96,677) $ (27,240) $ (123,917)

The cumulative effect on stockholders� equity at December 31, 2003 from the above corrections was as follows (in thousands):

Increase (decrease) in paid-in capital and deferred stock compensation:

 Values assigned to stock options $ 27,250
 Reduction of previously recorded income tax benefits from stock options (1,278)

 Net increase in paid-in capital and deferred stock compensation 25,972

(Increase) decrease in accumulated deficit:

 Revenue and related cost of sales deferral for China system sales (36,639)
 Additional non-cash compensation expense from stock options (27,250)
 Payroll taxes for values assigned to stock options (900)